
C P
C P
Cambridgeshire Police 

and Crime Panel

CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

WEDNESDAY 31 JANUARY 2018, 2.00 PM
Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall
Contact – jane.webb@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452281

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 November 2017 and 19 December 
2017 (Confirmation Hearing)

3 - 14

4. Public Questions/Statements

(Questions must be received before 12noon on Friday 26 January 2018 to 
be guaranteed acceptance in accordance with Rules of Procedure)

5. Review of Complaints - IPCC Consideration of Referral of Conduct 
Matter

15 - 18

6. Precept Report 2018/19 and Police and Crime Plan Variation to 
Appendix - Medium Term Financial Plan

19 - 54

7. Fire Governance Update 55 - 56

8. Monitoring the Delivery of the Police and Crime Commissioner's Police 
and Crime Plan

57 - 64

9. Decisions by Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner 65 - 104

10. Meeting Dates and Agenda Plan 2017/18 105 - 114

Public Document Pack

http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/
http://www.peterborough.gov.uk/default.aspx
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/
http://www.scambs.gov.uk/default.htm
http://www.fenland.gov.uk/home


*Members of the public wishing to submit questions or a statement to the Panel can do so by contacting the 
secretariat no later than 12 noon on the third working day following the publication of the meeting agenda. 
Further details can be found within paragraph 7, Public Participation within the rules of procedure: 
Rules of Procedure
Membership
Councillors: D Baigent, A Dickinson, D Connor, E Murphy, A Bond, D Oliver, T Sanderson, A 
Sharp, M Shellens, B Shelton

Independent Co-opted Members
Edward Leigh (Chairperson)
Claire George
Susan Hartropp

Substitutes
Councillors: K Cuffley, A Sinnott, A Miscandlon, N Sandford, A Pearson, L Ayres, M Howell, A 
Ansar, L Nethsingha

Officer Support
Jane Webb, Peterborough City Council

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Rules%20of%20Procedure&ID=742&RPID=2438934&sch=doc&cat=13496&path=13171%2c13496


 C P
 C P

Cambridgeshire Police 
and Crime Panel

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
 HELD AT FENLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

ON 15 NOVEMBER 2017

Members Present: Edward Leigh (Chairperson), Councillors D Oliver (Vice-
Chairperson), D Baigent, D Conner, A Dickinson, A Sharp, E 
Murphy, K Cuffley, and Claire George (Independent) 

Officers Present: Jane Webb Secretariat, Peterborough City Council
Stephen Gerrard         Monitoring Officer, Peterborough City 

Council
                

Others Present: Jason Ablewhite Cambridgeshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner

Dr Dorothy Gregson Chief Executive, Office of the Police and          
Crime Commissioner

Alec Wood                  Chief Constable, Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary

28. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Shelton, Bond, Sanderson and Sandford.  
 Councillor Cuffley was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Shelton.

29. Election of Vice-Chairperson

The Chairperson informed Panel Members that Councillor Bisby had resigned from the Panel 
having been chosen by the Commissioner as his preferred candidate for Deputy Commissioner.  
The Chairperson thanked Councillor Bisby for his support and work both as Vice-Chairperson and 
as a previous Panel Member.

The Chairperson informed Panel Members that he had also received notice of resignation from 
Susan Hartropp (Co-opted Independent Member) effective immediately.

The Chairperson asked for nominations for the role of Vice Chairperson.  Councillor Oliver was 
nominated by Edward Leigh (Chairperson) and seconded by Councillor Connor.  There were no 
other nominations and therefore Councillor Oliver was appointed Vice-Chairperson for the 
remainder of the municipal year.

3



30. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of Interest.

31. Minutes of the meetings held on 6 September 2017.

The minutes of the Panel meeting held on 6 September were agreed and signed.

32. Public Questions/Statements

No public questions or statements were received.

33. Review of Complaints

The Panel received a report which stated that no complaints had been made against the Police and 
Crime Commissioner since the Panel met on 6 September 2017.

The Commissioner was asked if he had been aware of the allegation that his Ex-Deputy had been 
an undercover police officer; to which the Commissioner replied he had not.

34. Fire and Rescue Governance - Update

The Panel received a report to update them on the process undertaken by the Cambridgeshire 
Police and Crime Commissioner (the “Commissioner”) regarding the future governance 
arrangements for the Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service (the “Fire Service”).

The Panel made comment, asked questions and received responses from the Commissioner with 
regard to the Report, these included:

a) Could the Commissioner give any further information as to whether this was likely to go 
ahead?  The Commissioner explained that he knew no more than the Panel; the OPCC 
would like this to be a clean break in April and would continue to press for a positive solution.

b) If the decision was delayed beyond April how was the Commissioner prepared to pave the 
way for whichever outcome was recommended?  The Commissioner stated he worked 
closely with the Fire Authority and was now in the final stages of pre-application advice on a 
new Fire Training facility at Monkswood; and indicative plans had been looked at as to 
where the new operational fire Station would be situated in Huntingdon; potentially on police 
land with a view to release the asset for residential purposes.  The Commissioner believed 
there would be a capital receipt; this would pay for the new station and training station 
without the use of money from the general public.

c) Did the Commissioner have a planned time frame with regard to the interim Chief Finance 
Of
[...]
eshire Constabulary’s refreshed 

website.  The Commissioner stated that further work was being carried out on the website to 
make it easier to navigate and ensure no data was lost from the previous website but that he 
was very proud of the final product which enabled the public to easily report crime and 
receive up to date news.

g) The Commissioner explained that Fire Safety Community Officers were from the PES team 
and not the Fire and Rescue Services.  Any delegation of police powers would only be 
carried after agreement with the Fire and Rescue Chief.

h) The Commissioner explained that anyone working under the Community Safety 
Accreditation Scheme operated under a Code of Conduct with their local council and 

8



therefore anyone wishing for further information or to make a complaint should be sign 
posted to the relevant authority.

ACTION

Following discussions the Panel AGREED to note the report and asked for the following:

 OPCC to provide a report informed by the Commissioner’s planned meeting with 
representatives of the retail sector. (January or March meeting) briefing. 

 OPCC to provide a breakdown of gradings and responses to 999 and 101 calls, in the first 
instance using data already collected. 

37. Decisions By the Commissioner

The Panel received a report to enable it to review or scrutinise decisions taken by the Police and 
Crime Commissioner under Section 28 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
The Panel was recommended to indicate whether it would wish to further review and scrutinise the 
decisions taken by the Police and Crime Commissioner taken since the previous Panel meeting. 

Decision Record – CPCC 2017-20 – Commissioning Arrangements for the Integrated Mental 
Health Team in the Force Control Room

The Panel asked if the three Mental Health nurses previously employed were still in the Control 
Room.

The Commissioner explained these nurses were still in the Control Room but the Constabulary were 
now commissioned their services rather than via direct employment.  Analysis had shown that 400 
hours a month had been saved due to the nurses but that there had been disadvantages in not 
being able to share information across the agencies, the Commissioner would continue to challenge 
this as it would bring huge benefits.

ACTION

The Panel noted the report and decisions that had been made by the Commissioner.

(At this point the Police and Crime Commissioner and his staff left the meeting.)

38. Media Protocol and Communications Support

The Chairperson presented the report to the Panel and proposed some minor amendments.

ACTION

Following discussions the Panel AGREED to ADOPT the Media Protocol subject to including the 
additions/amendments agreed.

39. Meeting Dates and Agenda Plan 2017-2018

The Panel received and NOTED the agenda plan including dates and times for future meetings.

9



ITEM ACTION 

40. Election of Vice-
Chair

Following the resignation of Cllr Bisby from the Panel, Cllr David Oliver was duly elected as 
Vice-Chair of the Panel for the remainder of the municipal year.

41. Fire and Rescue 
Governance - 
Update

Following discussions the Panel AGREED to NOTE the report.

Panel to ensure extracurricular activities are published in future

42. Monitoring the 
Delivery of the 
Police and 
Crime 
Commissioner's 
Police and 
Crime Plan

43.

Having reviewed the Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner the Panel AGREED to 
NOTE the Report and made the following RECOMMENDATIONS in response:

 RAG ratings to include the direction of travel
 The item to become a standing item on the agenda at each panel meeting
 Graphs plotting annual trends along with number of incidences should use the same 

vertical scale for both.

Claire George and Commissioner to meet to discuss how agencies/partners/stakeholders can 
come together to work more strategically and share responsibilities. Panel to explore with the 
Commissioner actions that Panel members can take to assist cooperation and collaboration 
between the police and local authorities. 

44. Monitoring the 
Delivery of the 
Police and 
Crime 
Commissioner's 
Police and 
Crime Plan - 
Communities 
Theme

45.

Following discussions the Panel AGREED to NOTE the report.

OPCC to provide a report informed by the Commissioner’s planned meeting with 
representatives of the retail sector. (January or March meeting) briefing 

OPCC to provide a breakdown of gradings and responses to 999 and 101 calls, in the first 
instance using data already collected. .

46. Decisions by 
Cambridgeshire 
Police and 
Crime 
Commissioner

47.

Following discussions the Panel AGREED to note the report.

1. Media Protocol 
and 
Communication 
Support

2.

Following discussions the Panel AGREED to ADOPT the Media Protocol subject to including 
the additions/amendments agreed.

3. Meeting Dates 
and Agenda 
Plan 2017-2018

The Panel received and noted the agenda plan including dates and times for future meetings.

The meeting began at 2.00pm and ended at 4:20pm

CHAIRPERSON

10



C P
C P
Cambridgeshire Police 

and Crime Panel

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL, CONFIRMATION HEARING

 HELD AT 
ABAX STADIUM, PETERBOROUGH

ON 19 DECEMBER 2017

Members Present: Edward Leigh – Independent Co-Optee (Chairperson)
Councillors L Ayres, A Dickinson, E Murphy, M Shellens, A Sharp 
and T Sanderson

Officers Present:

Others Present

Fiona McMillan           Interim Director of Law and Governance, 
Peterborough City Council 

Paul Smith                  HR, Peterborough City Council
John Mear                  HR, Peterborough City Council
Jane Webb Senior Democratic Services Officer, 

Peterborough City Council

Ray Bisby                   Proposed Candidate for Deputy Police and 
Crime Commissioner 

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillors D Oliver, D Baigent, A Bond, N Sandford, K 
Cuffley and Claire George (Independent Co-optee). 

2. Declaratio
[...]
and public were excluded from the meeting room.

12



The Panel deliberated and formulated a recommendation for the Commissioner, which the 
Chairperson advised would be published onto the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel 
website within five working days. 

The Chairperson thanked the Panel Members for attending and carrying out the Confirmation 
Hearing and Officers in attendance for their support to the Panel in undertaking the process.

The meeting began at 11.00am and ended at 12.15pm.  

CHAIRPERSON

13



This page is intentionally left blank

14



CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL Agenda Item No. 

31 JANUARY 2018 Public Report

Report of:  Fiona McMillan, Interim Director of Law and Governance & Monitoring 
Officer, Peterborough City Council

Contact Officer(s) – Fiona McMillan
Contact Details – fiona.mcmillan@peterborough.gov.uk

REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS 
IPCC CONSIDERATION OF REFERRAL OF CONDUCT MATTER

1. PURPOSE

1.1

1.2

To update the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel that no complaints were received 
against the Commissioner or his Deputy during the course of this reporting period.

To formally update the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel on the outcome of the referral  
of a conduct matter by the Chief Executive of the Police and Crime Commissioner's office 
("OPCC")  relating to the former Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner to the Independent 
Police Complaints Commission ("IPCC") for investigation.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 To note the details of this report.

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE

3.1 This report is due to the responsibility for the panel to have an overview of complaints made 
against the Commissioner or his Deputy.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 The OPCC became aware of allegations in relation to the historical conduct of the former 
Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner ("DPCC") in May 2017 following the circulation of 
reports in the local and national media in respect of which civil proceedings against the Police 
had been commenced. On
[...]
hat action, 
if any, was now open to the Panel. He said:

“I have to advise members that once the IPCC has concluded there is no conduct issue to 
investigate then there is also no conduct matter to refer to members.  In essence that 
concludes the conduct questions and there is no matter to refer to the panel”.

This report is a formal confirmation of that advice.

6. IMPLICATIONS

6.1 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 and Regulation 11(3) of the Elected 
Local Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2012 ("the Regulations") 
require the Panel to record any matter in which civil proceedings have or are likely to be 
instigated against a relevant office holder and which relate to a conduct matter.  Regulation 
13(2)(a) of the Regulations requires that when a matter has been recorded under Regulation 
11(3) it must be referred to the IPC and Regulation 13(4) prescribes that this must be done as 

16



soon as is practicable and in any event not later than the end of the day following the day on 
which it first becomes clear to the Panel that the conduct matter is one to which Regulation 
13(2) applies.

The Panel has complied with its statutory requirements to record and refer its delegation to the 
Chief Executive of the OPCC.

7. CONSULTATION

7.1 None

8. NEXT STEPS

8.1 N/a.

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985:

● Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2012
● Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel complaints procedure

.
10. APPENDICES

10.1 None

17



This page is intentionally left blank

18



CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL Agenda Item No. 6

31st January 2018 Public Report

Report of Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner 

Contact Officer – Dorothy Gregson
Contact Details – cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk 0300 333 3456

PRECEPT REPORT 2018/19 AND POLICE AND CRIME PLAN VARIATION TO 
APPENDIX 
[...]
-involved/fire-governance-consultation/
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=543&MId=4045&Ver=4
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=543&MId=4045&Ver=4
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=543&MId=4045&Ver=4
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/enabling-police-and-crime-commissioners-to-sit-and-vote-on-combined-fire-and-rescue-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/enabling-police-and-crime-commissioners-to-sit-and-vote-on-combined-fire-and-rescue-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/enabling-police-and-crime-commissioners-to-sit-and-vote-on-combined-fire-and-rescue-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/enabling-police-and-crime-commissioners-to-sit-and-vote-on-combined-fire-and-rescue-authorities


CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL Agenda Item No. 8

31st January 2018 Public Report

Report of Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner 

Contact Officer – Dorothy Gregson
Contact Details – cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk 0300 333 3456

MONITORING THE DELIVERY OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER’S 
POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 

1. PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel (the “Panel”) 
on the progress of creating the delivery mechanisms to ensure the success of the delivery of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s (the “Commissioner”) Police and Crime Plan (the “Plan”). 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Panel is recommended to note the report.

2.2 The Panel are also asked to note that it is the Commissioner’s intention to submit this report to 
their September 2018, November 2018 and March 2019 meetings, with the Commissioner’s 
Annual Report to the June Panel meeting capturing the overall progress towards the delivery of 
the Commissioner’s Plan for the previous financial year. 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE

3.1 Item 6 – to review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, by the Po

Minutes of the meeting


C P
 C P

Cambridgeshire Police 
and Crime Panel

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
 HELD AT PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL

ON 31 JANUARY 2018

Members Present: Edward Leigh (Chairperson), Councillors D Oliver (Vice-
Chairperson), T Sanderson, M Shellens, D Baigent, A Dickinson, A 
Sharp, E Murphy, and Claire George (Independent) 

Officers Present: Jane Webb Secretariat, Peterborough City Council
Fiona McMillan           Monitoring Officer, Peterborough City 

Council
                

Others Present: Jason Ablewhite Cambridgeshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner

Dr Dorothy Gregson Chief Executive, Office of the Police and          
Crime Commissioner

 Matthew Warren        Interim Chief Finance Officer, Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner

46. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bond, Ayres and Cuffley.

47. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of Interest.

48. Minutes of the meetings held on 15 November 2017 and 19 December 2017 
(Confirmation Hearing)

The minutes of the Panel meeting held on 15 November 2017 and 19 November 2017 were 
agreed and signed.

49. Public Questions/Statements

No public questions or statements were received.

50. Review of Complaints - IPCC Consideration of Referral of Conduct Matter

The Panel received a report to formally update them on the outcome of the referral  of a 
conduct matter by the Chief Executive of the Police and Crime Commissioner's office 
("OPCC")  relating to the former Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner to the Independent 
Police Complaints Commission ("IPCC") for investigation.



On 13th November the former Interim Director of Law and Governance wrote to Panel 
members to notify them that he had taken the advice of leading counsel regarding what 
action, if any, was now open to the Panel. He said:

“I have to advise members that once the IPCC has concluded there is no conduct issue to 
investigate then there is also no conduct matter to refer to members.  In essence that 
concludes the conduct questions and there is no matter to refer to the panel”.

This report was a formal confirmation of the above advice.

The Commissioner commented that the length of time taken to bring this matter back to the 
Panel was unacceptable.  The Chairperson agreed that the delay had been frustrating but 
this had been hindered by not only by a change in the officer dealing with the matter but also 
by the fact that the initial letter received from the IPCC had not been entirely accurate; this 
current report now concluded the matter completely.

ACTION

The Panel NOTED the report.

51. Precept Report 2018/19 and Police and Crime Plan Variation to Appendix - Medium 
Term Financial Plan

The Panel received a report to notify them of the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s (the “Commissioner”) proposed budget and precept for 2018/19 to enable 
them to review the proposed precept and were also notified of the consequential amendment 
to the Commissioner’s Police and Crime Plan (the “Plan”) ‘Appendix – Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2018/19 to 2021/22’.

The Commissioner thanked those Members of the Panel that had attended the recent budget 
briefing held at the OPCC and presented the report to the Panel with Matthew Warren, 
Interim Chief Finance Officer of the OPCC.

The Panel made comment, asked questions and received responses from the Commissioner 
with regard to the Report, these included:

a) The Commissioner explained that by 2020/21 there would be a small surplus in the 
budget.

b) Inflation had previously been set at 1% but because of the recent decision around 
pay it was felt prudent to increase this to 2%.  If general inflation increased this would 
only be around a small proportion of the budget (80% was spent on staff).  If fuel or 
heating increased this would have a cost effect but would be controllable.

c) The Interim Finance Officer stated it was prudent to ensure enough reserves were 
earmarked and reduced over the medium term; there were other significant projects 
ongoing that would fit into the reserve strategy and be brought back to the Panel at a 
future meeting.

d) The Commissioner was questioned as to the borrowing requirements for the 
Southern Hub and asked if this facility had the flexibility required.  The Commissioner 
stated it would have the necessary flexibility and that a full business case had been 
written on the southern hub but in theory the Parkside building could be sold and then 
the hub opened.  The business case showed that a future project would result in 
income generation of more money than the borrowed amount.

e) The Commissioner stated the general reserve was for specific one off events only.
f) The Commissioner was asked if the police authority disposed of a site and received a 

capital sum, could this be used for reserves.  The Commissioner explained it would 
need to be used for capital but this could be flexed by using capital to capital/capital 
revenue if the site was be still owned by the OPPC.  At present he did not have any 
commercial but the government were now out to consultation with regard to giving 



Commissioners the General Power of Confidence, which would need secondary 
legislation, with a view to implementation next year.

g) The Commissioner explained the government had given him the flexibility to increase 
the precept this year and the following year but had also stated that there could be no 
complaint with regard to funding if the precept was not increased.  The government 
expected to see police forces making maximum efficiencies, collaborating, and 
innovate in return.  There were some forces that would use the increase to bridge 
their funding gap and others like Hampshire that were cutting officers to balance the 
budget; Cambridgeshire was not in that position.

h) The Commissioner was asked if he intended to increase the precept by £12 next year 
to which he replied that he did.

i) The Commissioner explained that Cambridgeshire had one of the cheapest precepts 
in the UK and was not an incredible increase but just £1 per month which was based 
on a Band D property of which 70% of properties within Cambridgeshire were in 
Bands A to C.  The increased precept would bolster.

j) The Commissioner was asked about the possible impact from the problems of Capita 
and Carillion to which he stated they were mindful of this and would look at 
contingencies going forward.  Cambridgeshire share procurement with both 
Bedfordshire and Hertfordshire and therefore any impact would be lessened.

k) The Commissioner stated he was very confident that the budget gap of £9.3m would 
be met through the Local Policing Review and the budget was now green rag rated.

l) The increase in Police Officers was welcomed by the Panel although some Panel 
members were not comfortable with the reduction in PCSOs.  The Panel asked if it 
would be possible for the Commissioner to fund research on if there was a reduction 
in crime pro-rata to the increased amount of police officers.  The Commissioner 
welcomed these comments and stated that the OPCC often received offers of help 
and support from various academics for different pieces of work.

m) The Panel asked what scope there would be for having non-officers stationed at 
major hospital reception areas to take over the responsibility and release police 
officers.  The Commissioner explained this came down to individual culpability and 
the fact that an officer sat with someone in mental crisis may seem a waste but one 
officer was far more cost effective than half the police searching for them later.  This 
was an issue that would need to be looked at with Partners and as Chair of the 
Cambridgeshire Community Safety Partnership, the Commissioner had taken the 
lead on this to look for other solutions.  The Commissioner explained when Police 
Officers handover a patient and something happens within 24 hours then they are 
referred to the IPCC for investigation and therefore these Police Officers would not 
take that personal risk; whilst a case is referred to the IPCC their career remains on 
hold and therefore the officers were risk adverse to these issues.

n) The Commissioner stated he was happy that Cambridgeshire received more than its 
fair share with regard to collaboration with both Bedfordshire and Hertfordshire.

o) The Chair questioned the Commissioner’s press statement stating the Local Policing 
Review had created savings for an additional 50 officers; he believed this to be 
misleading as the number of PCSOs would be reducing.  The Commissioner 
disagreed stating his statement had been very clear in that there would be an overall 
reduction of PCSOs.

p) The Commissioner explained it would be down to the Chief Constable as to where 
the extra 50 officers were placed;  the Commissioner could not interfere with this by 
law.

ACTION

Following debate the Panel AGREED to:
 ENDORSE the precept proposed by the Commissioner; 
 NOTED the Medium Term Financial Strategy;
 ENDORSE the variation of Appendix – Medium Term Financial Plan of the Police and 

Crime Plan



Reasons for the decision

The Panel considered that the proposed precept was acceptable and necessary for the 
continued provision of effective and efficient policing across the area covered by 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary.

The Panel noted that the variation to the Plan did not contain any changes and was therefore 
acceptable and necessary for the continued provision of efficient and effective policing 
across the area covered by Cambridgeshire Constabulary.

The Panel also asked the OPCC for the following:

 Panel to have sight of the business case for the southern hub, when available.
 OPCC to clarify figures within Table 3 more effectively as at present they were 

confusing.
 OPCC to share correct version of Appendix B - Capital Programme re: forecast and 

funding figures do not currently balance.
 OPCC to share further information as to how the transport costs (Appendix A) had 

halved from £24k to £12k.
 Panel requested sight of Full-year accounts (original budget v actuals) for June 

meeting.
 OPCC to clarify as Appendix B - Capital Programme table (p49) states contributions 

to reserves from this financial year is 0 yet Table 3 - Projected Budget Assistance 
Reserve Table (p45) indicates a transfer from reserve of £5.648m.

52. Fire Governance Update

The Panel received a report, which provided an update on the process undertaken by the 
Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner regarding the future governance 
arrangements for the Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service.

The Panel made comment, asked questions and received responses from the Commissioner 
with regard to the report, these included:

a) The Commissioner explained the proposal was still with the Home Office and an 
announcement was expected on 8 February 2018.

b) The Commissioner stated that he would be looking at a transition period as early as 1 
April 2018 and as late as October 2018.

ACTION

Following discussions the Panel AGREED to NOTE the report.

53. Monitoring the Delivery of the Police and Crime Commissioner's Police and Crime 
Plan

The Panel received a report to update them on the progress of creating the delivery 
mechanism to ensure the success of the delivery of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
Police and Crime Plan.

The Panel made comment, asked questions and received responses from the Commissioner 
with regard to the report, these included:

a) The Panel asked if any work had been undertaken to 
expand the list of companies that were willing to provide employment to ex-criminals.  



The Commissioner stated he had just attended a seminar with providers, of which 
some would be giving ex-criminals that opportunity.  The Commissioner explained 
that the stability of housing for ex-criminals was the biggest issue they faced and he 
had challenged housing authorities where there was not a consistent approach 
across the county for someone coming out of prison.

b) The Panel were pleased to see that the Commissioner 
would now be collating statistics on re-offending rates.

c) The Panel explained that, regarding non-policing 
allocation, it would be extremely useful to both the Panel and the public to see an 
illustration of this within the proportions of a shift.

d) The Commissioner stated that ATHENA was still on track 
for May 2018.

e) The Panel agreed it was good to see the new Police 
website had developed and grown and asked what was on the take up and benefit in 
time as a result of the changes.  The Commissioner explained there had been 
exception take up of the website and this had resulted in a decrease of both 101 and 
999 calls; he would be happy to furnish the Panel with statistics if they wished. 

ACTION

Following discussions the Panel AGREED to:
 NOTE the report
 NOTE that it was the Commissioner’s intention to submit 

this report to the September 2018, November 2018 and March 2019 meetings, with 
the Commissioner’s Annual Report to the June meeting capturing the overall 
progress towards the delivery of the Commissioner’s Plan for the previous financial 
year.

The Panel also asked the OPCC for an illustration showing the allocation of time over a shift 
that pertained to non-policing issues.

54. Decisions By the Commissioner



The Panel received a report to enable it to review or scrutinise decisions taken by the Police 
and Crime Commissioner under Section 28 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility 

ITEM ACTION 

55. Review of 
Complaints - 
IPCC 
Consideration of 
Referral of 
Conduct Matter

The Panel NOTED the report and that the matter was now concluded.

56. Precept Report 
2018/19 and 
Police and 
Crime Plan 
Variation to 
Appendix - 
Medium Term 
Financial Plan

57.

Following debate the Panel AGREED to:
 ENDORSE the precept proposed by the Commissioner; 
 NOTE the Medium Term Financial Strategy;
 ENDORSE the variation of Appendix – Medium Term Financial Plan of the Police and 

Crime Plan

The Panel also asked the OPCC for the following:

 Panel to have sight of the business case for the southern hub, when available.
 OPCC to clarify figures within Table 3 more effectively as at present they are 

confusing.
 OPCC to share correct version of Appendix B - Capital Programme re: forecast and 

funding figures do not currently balance.
 OPCC to share further information as to how the transport costs (Appendix A) have 

halved from £24k to £12k.
 Panel have requested sight of Full-year accounts (original budget v actuals) for June 

meeting.
 OPCC to clarify as Appendix B - Capital Programme table (p49) states contributions to 

reserves from this financial year is 0 yet Table 3 - Projected Budget Assistance 
Reserve Table (p45) indicates a transfer from reserve of £5.648m.

58. Fire Governance 
Update

59.

Following discussions the Panel AGREED to NOTE the report.

60. Monitoring the 
Delivery of the 
Police and 
Crime 
Commissioner's 
Police and 
Crime Plan

61.

Following discussions the Panel AGREED to:
 NOTE the report
 NOTE that it was the Commissioner’s intention to submit this report to the 

September 2018, November 2018 and March 2019 meetings, with the 
Commissioner’s Annual Report to the June meeting capturing the overall progress 
towards the delivery of the Commissioner’s Plan for the previous financial year.

The Panel also asked the OPCC for an illustration showing the allocation of time over a shift 
that was pertained to non-policing issues.

62. Decisions by 
Cambridgeshire 
Police and 
Crime 
Commissioner

Following discussions the Panel AGREED to NOTE the report.

1. Meeting Dates 
and Agenda 
Plan 2017-2018

The Panel received and noted the agenda plan including dates and times for future meetings.



Act 2011. The Panel was recommended to indicate whether it would wish to further review 
and scrutinise the decisions taken by the Police and Crime Commissioner taken since the 
previous Panel meeting. 

ACTION

The Panel NOTED the report and decisions that had been made by the Commissioner.

(At this point the Police and Crime Commissioner and his staff left the meeting.)

63. Meeting Dates and Agenda Plan 2017-2018

The Panel received and NOTED the agenda plan including dates and times for future 
meetings.

The meeting began at 2.00pm and ended at 3:50pm

CHAIRPERSON


